

No. 19-1184

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI;
KATHLEEN LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL;
MAYOR OF PITTSBURGH,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE W. SHORT
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA SNYDER
ALLISON K. ARANDA
Life Legal Defense Foundation
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
LLDFOjai@cs.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE MOTIVATION, MESSAGE, AND
 METHODS OF PRO-LIFE SIDEWALK
 COUNSELORS NECESSITATE
 PROXIMITY. 4

 II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT FAILED TO APPLY
 MCCULLEN CORRECTLY 6

 A. The Pittsburgh Ordinance Alters the
 Nature of the Sidewalk and Burdens
 Speech. 7

 B. The Third Circuit Erroneously Excused the
 City’s Failure to Establish a Lack of More
 Narrowly Tailored Means of Serving its
 Interests. 10

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
 PETITION IN ORDER TO RECONSIDER
 HILL, MCCULLEN, AND THE
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
 INJORDINANCES. 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	passim
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	6
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	passim
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3 rd Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	19
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jamie B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001)	16
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association 16 Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001)	16
